IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

In Re: Nomination Petition of	:	
Tom Connolly, A/K/A	:	
Thomas J. Connolly, Jr. for the	:	
Office of Member of Pennsylvania	:	No. 185 M.D. 2022
Democratic State Committee Dauphin	:	
County District 22	:	
	:	
Objection of: Bernadette M. Obringer	•	

<u>O R D E R</u>

AND NOW, this 8th day of April 2022, upon consideration of the Petition to Set Aside the Nomination Petition of Tom Connolly, A/K/A Thomas J. Connolly, Jr., as Democratic Candidate for the Office of Member of Pennsylvania Democratic State Committee Dauphin County District 22, filed by Bernadette M. Obringer, and upon review of the Stipulation of the Parties that Tom Connolly, A/K/A Thomas J. Connolly, Jr. failed to submit the required 100 valid signatures for his name to appear on the May 17, 2022 General Primary Election ballot, the Petition is **GRANTED**.

The Acting Secretary of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania is directed to **REMOVE** the name of Tom Connolly, A/K/A Thomas J. Connolly, Jr. as Democratic Candidate for the Office of Member of Pennsylvania Democratic State Committee Dauphin County District 22 from the May 17, 2022 General Primary Election ballot.

The Prothonotary shall serve a copy of this Order on the Secretary of the Commonwealth. Upon receipt, the Secretary shall promptly transmit copies of this Order to the Dauphin County Board of Election.

Upon consideration of Petitioner's Bill of Costs, the request for costs is **DENIED**. Each Party shall bear his/her own costs.

